ﬁl]lfi.ySDA_l-E City Council Agenda

MICHIGAN [©)
City Council Chambers
September 7, 2021 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
II. Roll Call

III.  Approval of Agenda

IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. [Approval of Bills |

1. City and BPU Claims of August 19, 2021: $533,740.74
2. Payroll of August 19, 2021: $129,146.47

ity Council Minutes of August 10,
[PTanning Commission Minutes of June 30, 202T |
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Minutes of October 29, 2020 |
EDC Minutes of June 17, 2021 |

DC Three M mmittee Minutes of Jun 2021
EDC Manufacturing & Technology Park Committee Minutes of July 21, 2021 |
[Hospital Finance Authority Minutes of September 1, 2021 |
[Faith Covenant Bible Church Use Agreement — Ratification of Signatures |
[Latimer Use Agreement — Owen Memorial Park |
[Fair Parade — Right of Way Use Permut/ Tralffic Control Order |

ACCEOTmHON®

VL Communications/Petitions
A. [ertificate of Appreciation: Fire Captain Steven McDowell |
B. |Art Around Town: September 18, 2021 |
C. [Vear Email on Streets Improvement Project |
D. [Fall 202T City Newsletter |

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing

VIII. Old Business
A. Road Projects Verbal Update- Jake Hammel

IX. New Business

City of Hillsdale Master Plan 2021 |

NEZ Tax Exemption Certificate- Hillsdale County ISD
set Public Hearing for IF'1T Tax Exemption Certificate — 190 Uran Street — DuPont |
[Keeter House Hotel Use and Easement Agreement |

[Hospital Finance Authoritv Dissolution |

Joint City Manager/BPU Director Appointment|

THOOW R




City of Hillsdale, Michigan September 7, 2021
City Council Agenda

X. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Proclamations- None
B. Appointment- EDC- Sam Waldvogel |
Reappointment: EDC- Rachel Lott
C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment
XII. City Manager’s Report
XIII. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment
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User: tbumpus EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2021 - 08/19/2021

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Check 101934

101-215.000-801.000 07/28/21 ACCUSHRED PAPER SHREDDING SERVICE 66821 08/27/21 64.95 101934
Total For Check 101934 64.95

Check 101935

101-265.000-925.000 08/05/21 ACD POTS DIGITAL - CITY HALL 44244-119 08/30/21 173.04 101935

101-295.000-925.000 08/05/21 ACD POTS DIGITAL - AIRPORT 14046-117 08/30/21 86.52 101935

271-790.000-925.000 08/05/21 ACD POT DIGITAL - LIBRARY 42728-109 08/30/21 97.51 101935
Total For Check 101935 357.07

Check 101936

582-000.000-139.000 08/11/21 ALTEC NUECO INTERNATIONAL DIGGER DERRICK 8298071 08/19/21 306,523.00 101936
Total For Check 101936 306,523.00

Check 101937

101-295.000-930.000 08/11/21 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC LIGHTNING/SURGE PROTECTOR FOR TERMI 1KPK-TT3T1RDK 08/31/21 380.00 101937
Total For Check 101937 380.00

Check 101938

582-544.000-726.800 07/31/21 BECKER & SCRIVENS 2NS SAND 91856 08/19/21 26.40 101938
Total For Check 101938 26.40

Check 101939

582-544.000-801.000 07/27/21 BISBEE INFRARED INSPECTION FOR POWER PLANT & WWTP 24055 08/19/21 262.50 101939

590-546.000-801.000 07/27/21 BISBEE INFRARED INSPECTION FOR POWER PLANT & WWTP 24055 08/19/21 131.25 101939

591-544.000-801.000 07/27/21 BISBEE INFRARED INSPECTION FOR POWER PLANT & WWTP 24055 08/19/21 131.25 101939
Total For Check 101939 525.00

Check 101940

101-441.000-726.000 07/28/21 CINTAS SUPPLIES 5070492994 08/19/21 29.43 101940

582-543.000-726.000 07/28/21 CINTAS SUPPLIES 5070492994 08/19/21 44.16 101940
Total For Check 101940 73.59

Check 101941

582-544.000-801.000 07/29/21 CLARK ELECTRIC INC. CHANGE OUT METER SOCKET @ 138 HILLC 16521 08/19/21 534.53 101941
Total For Check 101941 534.53

Check 101942

582-000.000-249.100 07/31/21 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OPERATION ROUND-UP - JULY 2021 07.31.2021 08/19/21 2,671.26 101942
Total For Check 101942 2,671.26

Check 101943

582-175.000-726.000 08/12/21 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, ORGANIZER, STAPLES 662617-00 08/31/21 64.57 101943

588-588.000-726.000 08/09/21 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CHAIR, INDEX TABS 662454-00 08/31/21 223.22 101943

588-588.000-726.000 08/05/21 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE 662342-00 08/31/21 75.00 101943

590-175.000-726.000 08/12/21 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, ORGANIZER, STAPLES 662617-00 08/31/21 32.29 101943

591-175.000-726.000 08/12/21 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CORRECTION TAPE, ORGANIZER, STAPLES 662617-00 08/31/21 32.29 101943
Total For Check 101943 427.37

Check 101944

101-265.000-801.000 08/01/21 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC MOP & BUFF DISPATCH OFFICE 9380 08/31/21 40.00 101944
Total For Check 101944 40.00

Check 101945

590-175.000-930.000 07/14/21 EFFICIENCY PRODUCTION INC BAB - 2X8 PANEL/WEB SLING 6' NYLON 59813 08/19/21 1,265.52 101945

591-175.000-930.000 07/14/21 EFFICIENCY PRODUCTION INC BAB - 2X8 PANEL/WEB SLING 6' NYLON 59813 08/19/21 1,265.52 101945
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Check 101945
Total For Check 101945 2,531.04

Check 101946

582-544.000-726.800 08/05/21 FAMILY FARM & HOME SHOVELS/TAPE RULE/PLIER 917/54 08/19/21 90.96 101946

590-547.000-742.000 08/06/21 FAMILY FARM & HOME PVC KNEEBOOT BLK 918/54 08/19/21 19.99 101946
Total For Check 101946 110.95

Check 101947

247-900.000-801.005 08/05/21 FOULKE CONSTRUCTION DAWN THEATER REHABILIATION DRAW 018 09/05/21 160,403.40 101947
Total For Check 101947 160,403.40

Check 101948

101-400.000-801.372 06/24/21 GELZER & SON INC 65 69 WESTWOOD ST PADLOCKS B52373 08/31/21 13.19 101948

582-544.000-726.800 08/03/21 GELZER & SON INC WASP & HORNET SPRAY Cc430124 08/19/21 39.24 101948
Total For Check 101948 52.43

Check 101949

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 GROSS, JEREMIAH M UB refund for account: 026277 08/04/2021 08/11/21 102.00 101949
Total For Check 101949 102.00

Check 101950

101-000.000-627.000 08/10/21 HELENA R LAPHAM REFUND OF OPENING/CLOSING FEES 08.10.2021 08/19/21 25.00 101950
Total For Check 101950 25.00

Check 101951

101-400.000-905.000 07/29/21 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP PUBLIC NOTICE-MASTER PLAN 00163205 08/29/21 78.70 101951

591-175.000-905.000 07/31/21 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP PUBLISHING/NOTICES 2107-00000849 08/19/21 91.45 101951
Total For Check 101951 170.15

Check 101952

582-544.000-930.000 07/31/21 JEN LUTZ SERVICE CALL 07/31/2021 08/19/21 105.00 101952
Total For Check 101952 105.00

Check 101953

101-253.000-801.000 06/29/21 KCI SUMMER 2021 TAX BILLS - PRINTING & 300398 07/08/21 1,614.11 101953
Total For Check 101953 1,614.11

Check 101954

582-000.000-249.100 07/31/21 LARA - MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM: "LIEAF-6099 JULY 2021 P.A. 95" 07.31.2021 08/19/21 5,470.99 101954
Total For Check 101954 5,470.99

Check 101955

101-175.000-806.000 07/29/21 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, LEGAL FEES 07.29.2021 08/28/21 1,455.00 101955

247-900.000-806.000 07/27/21 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, LEGAL FEES 07.27.2021 08/26/21 75.00 101955
Total For Check 101955 1,530.00

Check 101956

101-295.000-726.000 07/27/21 MARKET HOUSE CHIPS, SODA, CUPS, WATER 122376 08/26/21 87.79 101956
Total For Check 101956 87.79

Check 101957

244-174.000-801.000 07/31/21 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP NEWS & VIEWS LIVE INTERVIEW ON WCSR 960-00009-0011 08/31/21 50.00 101957

582-175.000-880.000 07/31/21 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADVERTISING 7/31/2021 08/19/21 267.50 101957

590-175.000-880.000 07/31/21 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADVERTISING 7/31/2021 08/19/21 133.75 101957

591-175.000-880.000 07/31/21 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADVERTISING 7/31/2021 08/19/21 133.75 101957



08/19/2021 01:48 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/6

User: tbumpus EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2021 - 08/19/2021

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Check 101957
Total For Check 101957 585.00

Check 101958

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 MILLER, TRAVIS J UB refund for account: 025595 08/04/2021 08/11/21 137.29 101958
Total For Check 101958 137.29

Check 101959

582-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES UTILITY EXCHANGE REPORT/PEOPLE SEAR 1076481 08/19/21 89.02 101959

582-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES COLLECTIONS TRANSACTIONS 173800000113 08/19/21 38.42 101959

590-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES UTILITY EXCHANGE REPORT/PEOPLE SEAR 1076481 08/19/21 44.51 101959

590-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES COLLECTIONS TRANSACTIONS 173800000113 08/19/21 19.21 101959

591-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES UTILITY EXCHANGE REPORT/PEOPLE SEAR 1076481 08/19/21 44.52 101959

591-175.000-801.000 07/31/21 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES COLLECTIONS TRANSACTIONS 173800000113 08/19/21 19.20 101959
Total For Check 101959 254.88

Check 101960

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 POTOK, TAMMY M UB refund for account: 021320 08/04/2021 08/11/21 16.00 101960
Total For Check 101960 16.00

Check 101961

582-000.000-110.000 08/04/21 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56584673 08/19/21 1,420.00 101961

582-000.000-110.000 08/04/21 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56584671 08/19/21 1,042.20 101961
Total For Check 101961 2,462.20

Check 101962

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 PRESTIGE REAL PROPERTY HOLDIN(UB refund for account: 010316 08/04/2021 08/11/21 116.00 101962
Total For Check 101962 116.00

Check 101963

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 REED, SAMANTHA R UB refund for account: 025775 08/04/2021 08/11/21 34.50 101963
Total For Check 101963 34.50

Check 101964

590-547.000-801.000 08/01/21 SAFETY SYSTEMS, INC QUARTERLY LEASE MAINT & MONITORING 155651 08/19/21 180.00 101964
Total For Check 101964 180.00

Check 101965

101-265.000-801.000 08/01/21 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATIO! QUARTERLY ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 8105703884 08/31/21 663.51 101965
Total For Check 101965 663.51

Check 101966

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 SCOVILLE, GARY H UB refund for account: 011273 08/04/2021 08/11/21 129.66 101966
Total For Check 101966 129.66

Check 101967

582-000.000-158.000-19 08/06/21 SSOE PHASE 1 UPGRADE ENG & DESIGN SERVIC 2116252 08/19/21 2,065.00 101967
Total For Check 101967 2,065.00

Check 101968

582-000.000-202.100 08/04/21 TREVATHAN SWEEP & SEW SHOPPE UB refund for account: 021717 08/04/2021 08/11/21 40.41 101968
Total For Check 101968 40.41

Check 101969

590-547.000-727.500 07/30/21 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC SOD HYPO 12.5% LIQUICHLOR 49336517 08/19/21 1,352.99 101969

Total For Check 101969

1,352.99
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Check 101970

590-547.000-726.900 07/30/21 USABLUEBOOK RECTANGULAR HDPE BOTTLE 681047 08/19/21 39.90 101970

590-547.000-726.900 07/29/21 USABLUEBOOK CYLINDER/PIPET TIPS/HYDROCHLORIC AC 679736 08/19/21 368.20 101970

590-547.000-726.900 07/27/21 USABLUEBOOK ACID REAGENT/IODIDE REAGENT 675983 08/19/21 125.40 101970

590-547.000-726.900 07/26/21 USABLUEBOOK IODIDE REAGENT 1 LITER/CALGAS 58L C 673634 08/19/21 9,166.42 101970
Total For Check 101970 9,699.92

Check 101971

582-175.000-925.000 08/04/21 VERIZON WIRELESS BPU AUGUST 2021 VERIZON BILL 9885333155 08/20/21 706.37 101971

590-175.000-925.000 08/04/21 VERIZON WIRELESS BPU AUGUST 2021 VERIZON BILL 9885333155 08/20/21 180.43 101971

591-175.000-925.000 08/04/21 VERIZON WIRELESS BPU AUGUST 2021 VERIZON BILL 9885333155 08/20/21 180.69 101971
Total For Check 101971 1,067.49

Check 101972

582-544.000-730.000 07/31/21 VERMEER OF MICHIGAN, INC DRILLRO RODRACK/BATTERY P92686 08/19/21 2,191.84 101972
Total For Check 101972 2,191.84

Check 101973

582-000.000-110.001 08/05/21 WATKINS OIL COMPANY POWER PLANT FUELOIL 21-16003 08/19/21 28,140.25 101973
Total For Check 101973 28,140.25

Check 66

101-295.000-930.000 08/12/21 AVFUEL CORP FILTERS FOR FUEL PUMPS 015362390 08/19/21 777.77 66
Total For Check 66 777.77
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 5,489.01

Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FU 50.00

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 160,478.40

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 97.51

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 352,369.07

Fund 588 DIAL A RIDE 298.22

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 13,059.86

Fund 591 WATER FUND 1,898.67

Total For All Funds: 533,740.74

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-627.000 INTERMENT FEES 25.00
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 1,455.00
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 64.95
101-253.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,614.11
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 703.51
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 173.04
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 87.79
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 86.52
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,157.77
101-400.000-801.372 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - CODE ENFORCEME 13.19
101-400.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 78.70
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 29.43
244-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
247-900.000-801.005 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - DAWN THEATER 160,403.40
247-900.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 75.00
271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 97.51
582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 2,462.20
582-000.000-110.001 POWER PLANT INVENTORY - POWER PLANT 28,140.25
582-000.000-139.000 PLANT, SYSTEMS, AND EQUIPMENT 306,523.00
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 2,065.00
582-000.000-202.100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-UB REFUNDS 575.86
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,142.25
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 64.57
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 127.44
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 267.50
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 706.37
582-543.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 44 .16
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 156.60
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 2,191.84
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 797.03
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 105.00
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 298.22
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 32.29
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 63.72
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 133.75
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 180.43
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,265.52
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 131.25
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 9,699.92
590-547.000-727.500 SUPPLIES - CHLORINE 1,352.99
590-547.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 19.99
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 180.00
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 32.29
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 63.72
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 133.75

591-175.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 91.45



08/19/2021 01:48 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 6/6
User: tbumpus EXP CHECK RUN DATES 08/19/2021 - 08/19/2021
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 180.69
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,265.52
131.25

591-544.000-801.000

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
August 16, 2021
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R Greg Stuchell, Ward 1
Anthony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4
Robert Socha, Ward 4

Council Members absent: Pratt, Zeiser
Also Present: David Mackie (City Manager), Attorney Tom Thompson, Katy Price (City Clerk),
Scott Hephner (HCPD/HCFD), Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Chris McArthur (BPU Director),

Corey Murray (HDN), Dennis Wainscott, Earl DeVries, Judy DeVries, Lisa Sparks, Roger Sparks,
Jordan Adams, Rachel Cram, Kirk, Adeline, Padino’s, Karla Adams and Karlee Embach.

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Council Member Mortrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear approve the agenda as
presented.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
Public Comment
None

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City and BPU Claims of August 5, 2021: $1,295,871.64

2. Payroll of August 5, 2021: $176,701.00

City Council Minutes of August 2, 2021

Hillsdale College Street Closure Agreement — Freshman Convocation
Hillsdale College Street Closure Agreement — Freshman Dinner
Hillsdale College Street Closure Agreement — Student Involvement Fair
Hillsdale College Request for Fireworks Display and Noise Variance
Hillsdale College Request for Bonfire and Noise Variance

Hillsdale College Street Closure Request- Homecoming

Hillsdale College Request for Noise Variance Tent Party

BPU: Lead Service Line Parts Purchase

BPU: Purchase of Electric 3 Gang Switches

BPU: LTC Maintenance and Inspection

CATIFIOTEmOOW
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Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Socha to approve the Consent
agenda as presented.

Roll call:
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Communications /Petitions

A. Health Department- Hillsdale County Covid Vaccination Rate July 2021
B. Health Department — Coronavirus Mask Recommendations

C. Comcast Letter

D. City Newsletter- Fall 2021

All items presented for the purpose of information only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

None
Old Business
A Road Projects Verbal Update- Jake Hammel

Jake Hammel (Public Service Director) gave a report on the Hillcrest area project, stated it was
moving along well, concrete work done, base course/asphalt to be done tomorrow or Wednesday.
Top course will be done shortly after, project completion is tentative for the end of the August.

Hammel led discussion on the storm and brush needing to be picked up. Council discussed dates.
Next collection date Monday, August 30, 2021 residents should have all brush at curb by 8:00 a.m.

B American Rescue Act Update

David Mackie, City Manager reported that no funds have been received yet as is in progress.
Estimated amount to be received is $837,000.00. Mackie reviewed the top five items that would
qualify to use with funds.

Westwood — Sumac Dr. street/infrastructure design work with engineering services
Bacon St and Manning St flood mitigation engineering services

Purchase of leaf collection

Performance pay for police officers (employee contracts)

Upgrades to the municipal airport for internet services

AREl S

No action taken.

New Business

A. BPU Security System

Chris McArthur (BPU Director) reported that the BPU currently has three different alarm
companies providing services to the BPU buildings. BPU would like to combine all services
provided to one vendor. Having one provider will save costs, provide one vendor for billing, make
managing users simple, and make it easier for any customer support needed.
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August 16, 2021 City Council Minutes

By switching all of our services to Safety Systems we will save money and have a service provider
who has been excellent to work with. BPU will have an initial equipment cost of about $9000 but
will save that amount in the first year of service. Current alarm cost are $12,408.48 per year, after
the first year installation cost the annual alarm cost will be $2,760.

Motion by Council Member Socha, seconded by Council Member Mortrisey to approve the contract
with Safety Systems.

Roll call:
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Briner Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

B.  BPU 2021-2023 Lead Line Water Service Replacement

Chris McArthur (BPU Director) reported In June 2018 the Michigan Department of Environment,
Great Lakes & Energy (EGLE) promulgated major revisions to Michigan’s Lead and Copper Rule.
These rules, commonly called the Lead & Copper Rule (LCR) requires public water supplies to